

**ADMINISTRATIVE REVIEW BOARD
UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF LABOR**

In the Matter of:

ADMINISTRATOR, WAGE AND HOUR
DIVISION, U.S. DEPARTMENT OF
LABOR,

Prosecuting party,

v.

FIVE STAR AUTOMATIC FIRE
PROTECTION LLC,

Respondent.

ARB CASE NO. 2023-0051

ALJ CASE NO. 2019-DBA-00004
ALJ PATRICK M. ROSENOW

**RESPONSE BRIEF OF THE
ADMINISTRATOR OF THE WAGE AND HOUR DIVISION**

SEEMA NANDA
Solicitor of Labor

JENNIFER S. BRAND
Associate Solicitor

MEGAN E. GUENTHER
Acting Deputy Associate Solicitor

JONATHAN T. REES
Counsel for Contract Labor Standards

SARAH M. ROBERTS
Attorney
Office of the Solicitor
U.S. Department of Labor
Suite N-2716
200 Constitution Ave. NW
Washington, D.C. 20210
(202) 693-5383
roberts.sarah.m@dol.gov

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page(s)
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
A. The Davis-Bacon Act.....	2
B. Factual Background	3
C. Procedural Background.....	13
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	15
STATEMENT OF JURDIDITION AND STANDARD OF REVIEW.....	16
ARGUMENT	17
I. The ALJ Correctly Considered the CBA and Practices of Local Area Unions	17
II. The Documentary Evidence Does Not Contradict the Garcias’ Testimony, and Further, the ALJ Made Permissible Credibility Determinations	22
III. Five Star’s Additional Arguments for Applying the General Laborer Classification Are Meritless.....	28
IV. The ALJ Correctly Determined That Five Star Should be Debarred.....	31
V. The Administrator Takes No Position as to How the ARB Should Manage Its Docket.....	38
CONCLUSION	39
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Abhe & Svoboda</i> , ARB No. 01-063 <i>et al.</i> , 2004 WL 1739870 (ARB July 30, 2004)	28, 29
<i>Abhe & Svoboda, Inc. v. Chao</i> , 508 F.3d 1052 (D.C. Cir. 2007).....	Passim
<i>Abhe & Svoboda, Inc. v. Chao</i> , 2006 WL 2474202 (D.D.C. Aug. 25, 2006)	17, 19, 27
<i>Cody Zeigler, Inc.</i> , No. 1997-DBA-17 (ALJ Apr. 7, 2000).....	38
<i>Coleman Constr. Co.</i> , ARB No. 15-002, 2016 WL 4238468 (ARB June 8, 2016)	16, 17
<i>Fontaine Bros.</i> , ARB No. 96-162, 1997 WL 578333 (ARB Sept. 16, 1997)	16
<i>Fredrickson v. the Home Depot U.S.A., Inc.</i> , 2010 WL 2158225 (ARB May 27, 2010).....	20
<i>Fry Bros. Corp.</i> , WAB No. 76-06, 1977 WL 24823 (WAB June 14, 1977)	Passim
<i>G&O General Contractors, Inc.</i> , WAB No. 90- 35, 1991 WL 494740 (WAB Feb. 19, 1991)	31
<i>Homer L. Dunn Decorating, Inc.</i> , WAB No. 87-03, 1989 WL 407460 (WAB Mar. 10, 1989).....	16
<i>Hood v. R&M Pro Transport, LLC</i> , ARB No. 15-010, 2015 WL 10001628 (ARB Dec. 4, 2015)	20
<i>Interstate Rock Prods., Inc.</i> , ARB No. 15-024, 2016 WL 5868562 (ARB Sept. 27, 2016)	16, 32
<i>Johnson-Massman, Inc.</i> , ARB No. 96-118, 1996 WL 566043 (ARB Sept. 27, 1996)	29, 30, 31
<i>LTG Constr. Co.</i> , WAB No. 93-15, 1994 WL 764105 (WAB Dec. 30, 1994).....	16

Cases – Continued:

More Drywall, Inc.,
WAB No. 90-20, 1991 WL 494732 (WAB Apr. 29, 1991) 18, 31

NCC Electrical Servs., Inc.,
ARB No. 13-097, 2015 WL 5781073 (ARB Sept. 30, 2015) 32, 33, 36, 37

R&M Pro Transport, LLC,
ARB No. 15-010, 2015 WL 10001628 (ARB Dec. 4, 2015) 20

Ray Wilson Co.,
ARB No. 02-086, 2004 WL 384729 (ARB Feb. 27, 2004)..... 33

Sundex, Ltd.,
ARB No. 98-130, 1999 WL 1277545 (ARB Dec. 30, 1999) 16

Trataros Constr. Corp.,
WAB No. 92-03, 1993 WL 306698 (WAB Apr. 28, 1993) 18, 31

Union No. 38 v. C.W. Roen Const. Co.,
183 F.3d 1088 (9th Cir. 1999) 18, 19

Universities Rsch. Ass’n, Inc. v. Coutu,
450 U.S. 754 (1981) 28, 29

Whiting-Turner/Walsh Joint Venture,
ALJ No. 2015-DBA-00014 (ALJ Oct. 19, 2017) 38

Statutes

5 U.S.C. 557(b) 16

40 U.S.C. 3142(a) 3

40 U.S.C. 3142(b), (c)..... 3

40 U.S.C. 3144(b)..... 32

Code of Federal Regulations

29 C.F.R. 1.2 3

29 C.F.R. 1.3 3

29 C.F.R. 1.6 3

29 C.F.R. 5.1 16

29 C.F.R. 5.12(a)(1)..... 31, 32

29 C.F.R. 5.13(a)..... 33

29 C.F.R. 5.5(a)(1)..... 3

29 C.F.R. 5.5(a)(1)(i) 3, 21, 22

Code of Federal Regulations – Continued:

29 C.F.R. 5.5(a)(3)(ii)(A)	3
29 C.F.R. 5.5(a)(3)(ii)(B).....	3
29 C.F.R. 5.5(a)(4).....	3
29 C.F.R. 6.34	15
29 C.F.R. 7.1	17
29 C.F.R. 7.1(d)	16
29 C.F.R. 7.1(e).....	16

Other Authorities

Updating the Davis-Bacon and Related Acts Regulations, 88 Fed. Reg. 57526 (Aug. 23, 2023)	29
<i>Securities and Exchange Commission v. Jarkesy</i> , No. 22-859 (U.S. filed 2022)	38, 39
